
 1 

Dear Dr Villanueva: 

 

My colleagues and I were very pleased to receive your letter last week informing 

us that the revised version of our manuscript, "HLA-B*58:01 genotyping to 

prevent allopurinol-induced severe cutaneous adverse reactions: national 

prospective study" (Manuscript ID BMJ.2015.025516.R1), has been 

recommended for provisional acceptance for publication in the BMJ. The 

Reviewers recommended important modifications for the final publication. We 

carefully examined all of these comments and carefully and fully addressed them 

in the revised version. Our point-by-point responses to these comments are given 

on the following pages.  

 

We hope that the article is now suitable for publication in the BMJ. We look 

forward to hearing from you. 

 

Chen-Yang Shen, Ph.D. 

Institute of Biomedical Sciences, Academia Sinica 

Taipei, 11529, Taiwan 

e-mail: bmcys@ibms.sinica.edu.tw 
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Reviewer: 1 

 

We are very pleased to know that our responses to the Reviewer’s comments have 

been accepted. The thoughtful comments raised by the Reviewer are highly 

appreciated.  

 

Comments: 

“The authors have responded to the suggestions that I made in previous report 

appropriately. I will point out three things to quickly improve statistical 

presentation”. 

 

1) include in 95% CI for the prevalence of adverse reactions in the abstract as well 

as the text.  

Response: We appreciate this suggestion, and 95% confidence intervals have been 

included in the revised manuscript (line 5 on page 6, line 17 on page 8, lines 14-15 on 

page 13, and lines 8 and 12–13 on page 16). 

 

2) add 95% CIs to the rates in Table 3 for the historical data 

Response: We appreciate this suggestion. The 95% confidence intervals were added 

to Table 3. 

 

3) present the P-values in Table 1 to 2 decimal places. 

Response: We appreciate this suggestion. The P values are presented to 2 decimal 

places in Table 1. 
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Reviewer: 2 

 

We are very pleased to learn that almost all our responses to the Reviewer’s 

comments have been accepted. As indicated by the Reviewer shown below, the 

Reviewer is happy for the paper to be published in the BMJ, but the point 6 is not 

sufficiently well addressed as the text stands.  The point 6 is the issue related to the 

extension of our conclusion to other populations. We have now accepted this 

comment, and have revised the manuscript as suggested by the Reviewer.  

 

Comments: 

Comment on author’s responses to the points raised 5 July 2015 

I am restricting my note to the responses made to my own earlier specific comments 

1.    The distinction between DRESS, SJS, and TEN 

This point has been adequately addresses 

Response: We appreciate that the Reviewer agreed with our responses.  

 

2.    Justification for the use of 2001-2004 data instead of more recent data 

The authors suggest that this decision was based on their concern that more recent 

data could be biased. Since their prior publication, some clinicians had started 

HLA-B*58:01 testing prior to prescribing allopurinol. I would have thought that at 

least a sensitivity testing using more recent data would have been informative.  

Response: We agree that the use of more recent data might be informative, but 

unfortunately, more recent data that were adequate for comparison were not available 

at this time.   

 

3.    The possibility that a two-month long follow-up is too short given other reports 

of a longer time lag between exposure and adverse reaction. The authors use 

internal validation to counter external reports of longer lag times. ‘Typical latency’ 

for rare events is not a robust estimate of the range. However, their follow-up data 

suggest that the 2 month period is probably acceptable. So this point has been 

addressed satisfactorily.  

Response: We highly appreciate that the Reviewer considered our responses 

satisfactory. 

 

4.    Cost-effectiveness analysis (CEA) 

Deferring the CEA is I think the right decision. 

Response: We appreciate that the Reviewer agreed with our revision. 
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5.    Data used in the pharmacoeconomic analysis 

Point addressed satisfactorily 

Response: We appreciate that the Reviewer considered our response satisfactory. 

 

6.    Generalisation of their inferences to other populations 

I agree that the authors’ inferences may be applicable to other populations. ‘May be’ 

however does not mean ‘are’. The available evidence for other populations is rather 

sparse, particularly for subjects of European descent. Although I am aware that 

there are guidelines that state ‘HLA-B*58:01 screening may be beneficial in a 

subset of high-risk patients (e.g. chronic renal failure’, as far as I can ascertain the 

evidence-base for this is very weak.) There are two distinct suppositions to this: (i) 

that hypersensitivity to allopurinol is more common in chronic renal failure 

patients and (ii) HLA-B*58:01 co-segregate with chronic renal failure. The 

literature cited in support of the guideline recommendation is a study that provides 

no strong support for either (i) or (ii). My view is still that the authors should be 

more cautions about claims of generalisability beyond Han Chinese and possibly 

Thai and Koreans. However, extension to other populations such as the Japanese 

or Europeans is not justifiable on the available data.  

My concern is that if HLA-B*58:01 becomes perceived as necessary prior to 

prescribing allopurinol in populations for whom there is little supporting data, 

many to whom such testing is not available would be deterred from prescribing, 

possibly the best drug in its therapeutic class. As the authors themselves suggests 

endorsement of the BMJ could lead to uncritical use and unjustifiable promotion of 

the approach. Editing by the BMJ may help overcome this concern.  

In conclusion:  

I would be happy for the paper to be published in the BMJ but to me point 6 is not 

sufficiently well addressed as the text stands.   

Response: We highly appreciate this critical and thorough comment. We agree with 

the comment that “extension to other populations such as the Japanese or Europeans 

is not justifiable on the available data”. Although studies have shown a strong 

association between HLA-B*58:01 and allopurinol-induced SCARs (P < 10
-6
 in the 

European study, P < 10
-11
 in the Japanese study), not all of the allopurinol-SCARs 

patients carried the HLA-B*58:01 allele (allopurinol-SCARs patient carrier rate: 

15/27 = 56% in the European study and 10/18 = 56% in the Japanese study; Lonjou et 

al., Pharmacogenet Genomics 2008;18:99-107; Tohkin et al., Pharmacogenomics J 

2013;13:60-9). We therefore added the following sentences to the revised manuscript. 

(lines 5 and 6-9 on page 22) 

“Our results suggest that in countries where the HLA-B*58:01 is relatively prevalent 
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(e.g., the allele frequency of HLA-B*58:01 in the Taiwanese population is 10% and 

the carrier prevalence among subjects with HLA-B*58:01 is 20%) and where a tight 

association has been found, screening for this allele could be beneficial for preventing 

allopurinol-induced SCARs. However, the implementation of HLA-B*58:01 screening 

certainly requires caution in some populations, such as the Japanese and European, 

because not all allopurinol-SCARs patients carry the HLA-B*58:01 allele in those 

populations” 
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Reviewer: 3 

 

We are very pleased to know that our responses to the Reviewer’s comments have 

been accepted. The thoughtful comments raised by the Reviewer are highly 

appreciated.  

 

Comments: 

The authors have responded adequately to the comments raised by the Editors 

and Reviewers, and I agree with removing the cost-effectiveness data from this 

manuscript. 

Response: We highly appreciate that our responses addressed the comments that were 

raised by the Editors and Reviewers. 

 

The only remaining comment I have is regarding the Conclusion statement in the 

abstract as it is currently not very clear (and is an important component of the 

manuscript).  I suggest revision for clarity.   

An example to consider: 'Prospective screening of the HLA-B*58:01 allele 

coupled with an alternative medication for carriers significantly decreased the 

incidence of allopurinol-induced SCARs.' 

Response: We totally agree with this suggestion and revised the manuscript as 

suggested by the Reviewer (lines 7–9 on page 6).  

 

 

 

 


